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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES FILE DATA 

PRIMARY NAME:; ESMERALDA 

ALTERNATE NAMES: 

MOHAVE COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 100C 

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 22 N RANGE 18 W SECTION 12 QUARTER SE 
LATITUDE: N 35DEG 18MIN 18SEC LONGITUDE: W 114DEG 09MIN 13SEC 
TOPO MAP NAME: CERBAT - 7.5 MIN 

CURRENT STATUS: PAST PRODUCER 

COMMODITY: 
GOLD LODE 
SILVER SULFIDE 
COPPER SULFIDE 
IRON SULFIDE 

BIBLIOGRAPHY: 
ADMMR MOHAVE CUSTOM MILL PROJECT 
ADMMR MOHAVE CARD FILE 
WILSON, E.D. "AZ LODE GOLD MINES & MINING" 

AZBM BULL 137, P. 114, 1967 
ELSING, M.J. "AZ METAL PRODUCTION" AZBM BULL 
140, P. 95, 1936 

AZ. MNG JNL, AUG. 1920, P. 13 
ADMMR ESMERALDA FILE 
SCHRADER, F.C. "MIN. DEPTS OF CRBT RNGE, BLCK 

MTNS, GRND WSH CLFS,AZ" USGS BULL 397, P. 97 
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: .' . smertilda': tiline .is:jocated . in : low, gent.ly Frolli'ng ' foothiI1~ \ .... ~ ... ,." '::'" "'1 _:,' \# : 
mile west-liorthwest of Cerfmt, at.an elev3:tion~ ofab(>ut 3,750' .. ·: .. : ~J,f ' i . 

. is owned by tho' 'Ar,k and San ' AI?tonio A-finil,1g a:nd ~!illillg' ~,:', < : .. ' ~ : .:. . '. ' ~" : '. , ., 

; of St. Louis . . It is developed ' principally.· by ·'n· 20o-foot · · · '. : ;?~ ~ '.: :' 

d, J~o levels contltiil'in~(~bout250feet of drift, ,with ,some i" }~' :'L 

near :· the surfuce~ '.:c-·· THe: · : ll~fo{}t::. levekextends · 90' feet' south ' .c· · t] , 

. no~th , of the~ shu ft~ ' .: : At:" t,he . Umti ~f' visit the shaft~on- ' ~" .. : . ; }l ' ; .' . 

,: '. .: .. : '. ,Th~ Pl'hl~~p~l . eqUi~~nti~:~ .', :~;~?rs,~~ow!r , sre~m ": ';}'8i,1';;tj :;.' 
prodttcho~ 18 reported to be $90,OQO. '." ':"-" ' . . ,.. " , ... ·. r~· · :, . <.<:: " · ' ; \J , ' ; ._ . 

~o.untry.: ~?cl~is th~' _ pre-Ca~~~i~n . ccim?le.x~ "witli!" 'schistOM: ,':- ; , ·.&f~iJ~f:~it~~~ .. t;·:· \, 

,trendmg·about Hi 35° '· W.:-. 'Ihe . rockl~;' lntruded. near the <;'~~:; ': ::,~~: : ,:; ," , _·(i( )· ·> ' 

" •. t~:e:~:;t:i~tt~y a '~he:grai~e4 ,gralli~'~~~~~:v.,ry·dike, .. s~:y~~~I;.;;\:(;:;i';;@l:M' ::;~';, ;;; ; .. 

~<11~POSI' t is a' fissure' vein, . which-'strike8N~ ·.p5.o ·.~'JV;.~ pnrallelwitlh ' . ': >'.:. :~~t ·, :· : ,,' 
it yin the country rock" and-dips about 15°'S'V:'.:: Thc·ve'in , . .. " .. ,:~. >. ~ "": , . ~~. I ' 

~ t<l ~ fee~.:in widt~.,. :, ~$s ' gangu~ ~~si~~; m~~~~y .:(),(~uartz n:n~ ::'~\~:() i~:~~'~~_~2~~i ;(~ :. :~:~" ;: ~ '~ 
more or less. altered'country ,rock ,' OXldatIoJ},extentts to: . >",:,,:\ :;, ~~ ; ; ;: . ;",~~ "',; .;' 

~£r, 00 feet below ,th~ :silrfnce, ' belolf,', whieh' the' ore conRists ·. ',': .;,\;:: ;, ,~.;~) ~t-:~~· :" ' .. 

lPhl(lE~S ' and contains';chiefly: ' py!-,i~,~_ aii~" chalcopyrite, with-gold. "', -;; ~:~' -,~:-', '·.~~~f;' >~~ , ~, ~:,' '_ t 

ver. A :carload ~of",the: concentr~tes . that .wa.~ shipped is re- '. '. ~:,\,"" ) !,~< ,:?'l ' "'.'-,' 

. to ., haveaveraged! 1~.42, ouncesof gold·: and ' 40 · ounce~ · 0tsilveI; J .... ",:-.. " :.\ . . :2 ;)'; ;~t , ,;' :;: 

t~~~i:f1~i;~I'!Sill~':::i~~:~fi;;tf~:;"Il:;n~:::::,t:ll~1:::;:~, u~::\:'::: '~!it~;11E;1 :;~f 
Gem.mine, in the ffJ()thills, 'on a 'side gulch of Cerbat Wash \ ,- " "::: '!: v i' .' ~, + :: •• r !. ~;: ':> . 

,.' t.h~ ' top o{th~ ridg~ ;~~pnrat~ng."itJl'om Long Gulch·on the ", , ':,~ .~ , ! .. ~ : .: . 

',an elevation , ~faboitt ,4,()oO feet~ ' < This mine .' ls:,oilc olthe ' ,~ ', .: ' . ' .}'~~') ; ;I : '~ '7-~ : 

ntc''''",'i1£>I,' ,'n '1iI."',' 'Two ope~a~rs were kil1e.~Vtn -it' by, 'th~: " I~dian~. in:,:" ~' ; ::";-' >,,, , ·,~~.~~~l~< :l~ :";' ;: .: / 

8~S. :;: It -~~s o~~~,~; in. ~86~_: ~nd ~~}Y:9~'~~~ ,by'~ ',~ 'w~~~ i~':\·' . ; ::;\l:\~::_ .);;~~. 1 ::':,:~~t , 

b?ut')~~9 n. large mlJl: w~~ ll~~aN~d ~ lJ~': ~~~_e , gt1~~~ .• ~~I?w t~~: ~: ' :,~ i .~~,~ ~ jr:~ ~'~~ :, : ;,~ 

. p:}~x. ~r:-tth~1"~UJ.~,strike8 .uQrtli"flO'l'Unvest;;wlth. bol(li: .. i ; ~;)-t.:"; ~:i;-·Y ;:::.:/~) ,;. "':': '1-;:\ 
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ESMERALDA MINE (file) 
Ark Mine (card) 
San Antonio Mine (card) 

." ~ .. ' .. 

r /:J r) /.? I (f ({) .. ,-rJAc...-! 7../ 

Mohave County 

------------------
CJH WR 12/12/80: Visitor: Mr. I.W. McManaman, P.O. Box 1166, Indio, California 
92202, phone (714) 328-3070. Hopes to lease the Ark and San Antonio Mines near 
Duval's Mineral Park Mine north of Kingman. Is interested in processes for the 
recovery of Ag from Mn minerals. Gave him Mr. Robert P. Peden's name and address. 

CJH WR 5/29/81: George Potter, Consultant, 40 So. Calcite Tucson Az 85705 
called. Gave him mine file data on the Esmeralda Mine, Wailapai Mining Dist;ict. 

NJN Min~ Report 4/14/83 PAC Mine & Millsite (file): Dump material from the Tennessee­
Schuyl~I~~, Payroll, Keystone and Ark Mines is being curshed and screened at the 
Tennessee-Sch~.LKIl.L, dump site. It is then trucked to the PAC Millsite where it is 
ground, ~~f1(~~~ by a cyclone, jigged, tabled and floated, producing various sulfide 
concentrates containing glaena, sphalerite, arsenopyrite, pyrite, silver and gold. 
Heads are averaging .025 oz Au/ton. Most gold values are being caught in the jigs 
with the table and float cells making lead and zinc sulfide concentrate. Lee Mining 
Corporation, P.O. Box 3849, Kingman, Arizona 86401 is the contractor for the current 
owners, Mountain States Resources, Lakewood, Colorado. 



ERNST GAIER, l!:S(i, •• 

Kingman, Moh~ve Co_. Arizona 
January 20th, 1896 

President ~rk and San Antonio Mining and Milling Co. 
srI'. LOUIS, MO. 

DEAR SIR: As per your raq\18st of the 5th lnst., I hercHvi th aubmi t n oonoi sa report, 
desori bing not only the present workings of the "Ark", flSan Antonio" and u'EllInora.lde." 
lJ;linflS, bu·t alao outlining in data.il the work which, in my j \,l gmallt. should be done 
to ~"1ork these properties to the best advautage in tho rutu;e 

"Ark" is developed by ah~tt and artf, t 6S follows: a n ahatt. 245 teet deep. 
60 toot level north, 234 feet long, 60-foot lavel ~QY~l 5 feat long; 110-foot 
level north. 264 feat long. llO-foot level Bouthf":"'l'f~t 1 i 210-foot level 
north, 322 feet long; 210-foot lavel south, 28 feat long.~ nze 50 feet deal' 
oonnects 60 ... foot leval with 110-toot level, &.nd another winze 0 teet ~eap 18 
sunk from the 110 to 2l0-foot level. Th$/ face of 60-toot level north 1& 
oonsiderably mixed with gangue, owlng,jBo oub, to the faot that immediately above 
this poiu t i 8 a deep wash. In taoe Q;r~)t' -1'0 evel north J the ore streak. 
although not .ery large. looks well. 08 f O-foot level north shows the vein, 
well-defined, about five taet betwoen 81 with a compaot ore streak on the footwall. 

The oonoentl'atos, . sent ~ the returns from time to time during 
the mouths of August t Sept ' bar at~ove.mberJ ware mostly ta.ken froIn ores 
out o\f the stope between - oot levels. As you well know, from my tonner 
letters, the ore-oh\lte 0 h1ch we r working i6 pitching north from the vary top 
of the main shaft, this s tl t havi' vidently been started on the extreme south 
en(l of the apex his or - hould we sink thd shaft another 100 t'eat a.nd 
then drift off to gat und our orl3 body, we would have to gat El}?prox1mately. 
300 feet to r ·a h th~ or. This 300 feet of drift would, of Bourse. be dead or 
unproduotive 1 rk, baaid 1ncraasing the coat of handling our ores considerably. 
As. under any , C l."oUlTlsta -s, it would be neoessary to push ahead 110 and 210-foot 
levels north, , .Q..uld a iae the maki'ng ot a new working ahaft right in the ore­
chute. In my opiQl'l.v~ Hi cheapest and most pra.otical way of doing this would 'be, 
first', dri va 210 ... toot leval in 100 feet more, making it 422 feet north of the present 
sha.ft. drive 110-foot level in 159 feet to bring tha face of it over and of 2l0-foot 
level, and then . raise the new working shaft from the fa.ce of' 2l0-foot lavel through 
to the surfaoe a distance of 224 feet. Of course, aftar getting up 15 or 20 feet 
from the root of the 210-foot level in the raise, we would have to toroe air uP. 
but on rea.ohing the 110-foot level, which woul(i have been run ill, in the meantime 
the 159 teet as above mentioned. we would get e. supply of air again, obviating. for 
a time at least ,the e'xpense of forcing air down. As soon as the shatt is through 
to the surfaoe. we ,would then oarry the shaft down below the level of the 210 ... root 
as fa'r as tho water wouldperml t. and then move the pump into ,this new shaft. 

The expedienoy of doi~ this work simultaneous 18 obvious, from the faat 
that the outlay for top work 18 no greater it we orowd all the men possible below 
than it would be tf we had only three or four men working in the mine. In oth~~ 
words, we need, in any case. two engineers, two bucket tenders and a blacksmith 
on t&P. at an EflCpense of $18.00 a day, We have to pump, and consequently keep ' up 
steam day find night, willeh will consume, apl)roxlmately. $17.00 worth of fuel. 
mtlking about $35.00 in all; 80 that the mora we can Q.coompllsh in the mine in e. 



glval\, twenty ... :rour hours, the chea.per the work oomparatively ls. Of course. this 
work niuetbe limited to the capacity of the hoist, but as we ha.ve an A No.1 double 
cylInder steam hoist and a large new ,titty-hor8e~powe.r boilar. all in first-olass 
oondition, we are not 11ke~y to have trouble on account of lack of hoisting capaoity. 
The hOist, aa soon as the proposed new shaft 1s completed, would be removed to the _ 
top of this shaft. It would ~OT, however, neesssi ta'te the removal of the other 
buildings, tQ"w1tJ the otfice bl41ding, the assay office. tha boarding house and 
sleeping house for tha men, a8 'the,se would be just 8,6 oonvenient to the location of 
tho proposed new abaft as they are now. As you know, we !la:va now a traok of Trails 
from the oolla.r ot the shaft to the l"Ookbreaker floor of the mill; 230 feet long, 
over which tho ora is pushed in cars from the mine to the mill • . The dista.nce from 
the mill to the new shatt would be somewhat more, but this ~11ght difference in dis-
tance would not add anything totha cost of handling the or; ~ . 

By the way, 6S you a.lso asked in your last letter to at you know what (~on­

di tlon the mill snd mill maQhinery 18 in, let me s~:t.~~igh · hera, that with the 
exception of SOMa little belting, which needs raplae1-n&-flY~~hing is in tip-top 
shape. The thirty-five horse-power gasoline ~ngina (made by~~er Bros •• in Kansas 
City, Mo.) is us good as new and does exeel~t work, and altti9Ush its first coat, 

. put ill plaoe, about $2.400, ae8nled rathar)'1 t is fully worth it. Rockbreaker t 
self-feeder,pulverizer. sizera, amal~~' g p a, concentrating tables and slimer 
are all in first-class working order; f'act/~ e mill is worth today the $12,000, 
whioh I think was about the cost of ' tin ' :).t'. ' 

/ 

, Speaking about proposed work, I 1; 1~. tha,t I wrote to you before about a stll'eak 
of very good ore going into y~ . 'ping VI ~~rom the winz.e J j U8t below the llO-foot 
level. I would auggaBt to /to ' ow . S Stl:8 • 

"San Antonio" 1s O~d by a aft 140 feat deep, and ahort levels run oft 
both ways from shaft a.t a . th of teet. The ore, although ca.rrying some gold, 
is more a ailvar- ' '!{ing 0 » owing to the present low price of silver, I 
would not advts eworklng -t at present. Moreover, the Antonio shaft is 
only a.bout 350 eet w. ' ea~f "Ark" main shaft, . the lodes apparently . converging 6.S 

they ruu nort. In case he OompanY ,should conclude to work it, it would be best 
to oonn~ot wit t from e lower worklngs of the "Ark". this would dra.in fill the 
water from 1 t ' th~ . k," ahatt» obviating the neoesel ty or two pump shafts t and, 
in tact, two bois . , 1s natur~ly would be a great saving, 0$peaially in u 
oountry whare wages and fuel a.re h1gh. 

"Esmeralda" 1s opened by e. shatt 142 feat deep and two drifts driven at a 
depth of'lOO teet, about 85 feet eaoh wa.y. The vain shows in all the workings. It 
is an ore carrying gold and some copper, and I would advise the. company to go to 
work on this olaim wi thout any delay. The emull steam hoist nOVI on the San Antonio 
oould ba put up on this mine, and would answer all purposes tor soma time to oome. 
The levels now driven in could be tlIll:ered overhea.d. a stopa ra.ised, and we would 
thon be ready to taka out soma ore. Although this claim is distant about 4 miles 
from .the Ark mIne. and from the m,ill t there 1s ft good wagon road oonnaotlng the two; 
in faot, it is on the road from the mill to Kinkman (n distanoe of 18 milas) a town 
on tho Atlantic & Pacifio Railroad, the county seat of Mohave County, and the supply 
depot tor th :3 outlying mines. The 'work 8.6 abova outlined onae accomplished, it 
will not be long before th{;, Company would be ricllly reimbursed fOI- 1 ts outlay, 
Should you and the Board of Directors wish it, I will be pleased to furnish estimates 
tor said work. 

Respectfully yours, 
O. F. KUENCER, 

Superin tand~ t 



Upon your spaoial request I alao went to the Esmerelda .Mina to inves-

tigate this pro~erty. 

Th~Bsmeralda 1s a. full mining ola.1In. and lies about :3 miles west of 

thd Ark. The mind bas tw'O shafts. The main sba.ft is about 130 feet deep 

and has at 100 ft. a dri ft 1~unn1Ili north. I could go dO'wn 95 rt.. only as 
/ ' 

the rest of tbe workings were tilled with water. The vr n is well exposed 

i~ the shaft, dipping west about 700 and is wa~.~~jd between walls 

about 4 tt.. thick. It 1 s doubtlaas\ a true f'f~·Eitll'tr-vein . • 

samples, one of The former 

assays 1.50 oz. and the latter 0.40 oz. 

gold and 7.60 oz. silver. 

By all appearanoes it 1s a min be taken well in consideration. 

In conolusion I , tha t your COlupauy owns a very 

valuable property, wh e by careful aIld oonservative operl.1.tion 

investment. 

Respeotfully yours, 

/s/ J. B. Wer11tz 



Oarl G. Krook 
Powers Building 
Kingman, Arizona 

Dear Sir: 

I have racei 

We drifted 

45 foot level. 

rook • . We wi 

meantime 

looks 

Ohloride, Arizona. 
A\.1guat 10, 1938 

the 6th. 

and 4; ft. north on the 

35 ton ot 20 dollar 

o produoers mine Saturday. In the 

a shaft to 100 and 20 foot laval. 

.. .. . . ~ will sample this ground end if suffioant value 

........ ~0' mining on this level right awtty. 
~ -&l~ 

You will hear from us again atter we ship the oar, 

Yours Trully 

Joe Hahn & Co. 
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/~ , Mr. G. it Il'~ln . 
p., O. Box 69~ 
Clarkdal e J Arl zont\ . 

Dear Mr. Irv1n: 

El'.rl Haat1ngs baa j uat r!,cei ved the data. sent in by Mr. 
Krook and his report is &$ follows: 

"Since my r'eport of August 15. addl tione.l iilformu.tion 
has bean filed with this Department. a eorlY ot which 
is attaohed t'or ' Y<H.lr fila. 

nln~.smuch as tho rnnjori. t¥ of. thif1 lnformution is of 
auoh age thutl con41 tiona described probably no longer . 
ox1st~ r do llot fenl that &ny change 1.e warranted in 
my o!"i$int11 negntiv'e raaommendetion." 

It dO,as not arpenr that we have any clw.noe of getting this 
al>p11eatlon through. 

OHD~LP 

We have returned the pu.pors to Mr. Krool,. 
~ 

Let me know aftor you huve been to Humboldt. 

Yours very truly. 

Cbaa. .H. Dunning 
Direotor 

\ 1 



PHONE 2801 

G. W. IRVIN 
REGISTERED M)NING ENGINEER 

P . O. BOX 692 
CLARKDALE, ARIZONA 

August 27, ,1944. 

Mr. Chas. H. Dunning, Director, 
Department Of MineraldResources, 
304 Home Builders Building, 
Phoenix, Arizona. 

Dear Mr. Dunning: 

1405 2ND SOUTH STREET 

~ I would like to know if the reports 
thn,t Mr. Krook of Kingman sent you will have any -
favorable results regarding our loan applica~ion. 

\ 

If I am n,ble to ,s et time off this 
week I may go over and examine the tailings pond 
that you talked about a couple of weeks ago. 

Very truly yours, 

, )!j. GJ. J~ . 
G. W. Irvin. 
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AugtlS t 2il, 1941 .. 

Mr. ,Ioorge F. TWs$dy 
R.J.C. Mine Loan Diy1s1on 
325 Haerd Building 
Phoen1x, Ari~onn 

Dear Goorge: ' 

Subject: Dookat Phx 0-281 

Since my report ot August 15, $dditional 
infolmatlon has bean filed with this Department. a 

/' . ~ 

copy of which is attaohed for your filtS. . 

Inasmuch as tho majorlty 01' this information 
1s at" such age thf~t concti tions described :probably no 
longer eXist, I do not fael that any change is w!4\l'ranted 
in my ol"lg1nal negati va recommendation. I 

I· 

Very truly yours, 

E6lljl .F. Ha!'t1ngs 
Projeots Engineer , 

, . 

I 



· l~ · 

" 
Mr~ Carl G. Krook 
:P. O. Box 1029 
Kingman t Arizona 

Dea~ Mr. Krookl 
, \ 

Tliunk you VfJ17 lnuch for the reports _ " 
'0 

ate. on th~ ESll1eraldd Mine analoBed with your 

lattor of the 23rd~ 

We h(\va macla oopies of these to aUPl)le .... 

Illant Mr. Irwin· 8 £1I)p11cation anti art} returning the 

origina.ls herew1th. 

CHD:LP 
Enc. 

Yours very truly, 

-
. Ohas. H. Dunning 
Dil"eo~or 

... ' . , 

\ . ' : 

" 

\ ' 
,', \ 
I, r: ,, ~ 
j .. ~ 

" " I . ~ ; ~, 
I'. ' : : " 

, 



LAW OFFICE OF 

C€cV/~~ cg Y':;OO£ 
P . O. BOX 1029 

j, 

· ·i~/ ./ \ 

Mr. Ch~rles H. Dunning, 
Direotor of the Department 
304 Ho~~ Builders Bldg., 
l'hoen1x, 
Arizona. 

August 

of Mineral Resources, 

.. mame ral da mine 
!rvin anet !3eok . . ...., 

Dear Sir: 

At the request of Mr. G. W. Irvin, of Clarkdale, 
Arizona, I am handing you fo~ your examination ce~ 
ta1n data regarding ~the Esmeralda mine, which I re­
ceived from Mrs. H. B. St1fel, the ovrner, being Re­
port from O. F~ Kuencer, dated January 20, lS96, 
M1ne Superintendent and Eng1neer, also Report by 
Werlltz, and also a letter from Joe Hahn, of August 
~O, 193~. 

This is all the data Mrs. St1fel 1s able to 
furn1sh. 

W1ll you kindly return these reports as soon 
as they have served your purpose~ 

CGK ... MK 
Enola. 

Yours truly, 

ee ~ G. W 0 Irvin, 
P. O. Box 692, , 
Clarkdale, Arizona;' 

. \ 



~fuly 26, 1944 

Dea r 1-1:1". Irvin; 

:F. O. Box l8t3, 
K i.ngman, Ariz. 

Attention 1e called to your letters of July 15 and 23 
r ega rdinE the E:~~~!§!":r(~ .l.dfl. \ mine, by \vbloh 1 note you h 3.ve SOUlO 
addltiona l lnfO-r~a.:lt1on about thi s property and t.ha t you expect) 
to flla an application wi th B.li'C in the awn of i~;3925. a ·te. 

NOl-I 1 dQ not w·£(nt to discoura ge you; but, fl"'~\tnkly, I ' do 
not be11eve this loan has a eha.nee to be gxanta(l. 1 htl ve 
t a lked . to our field engirH3er. Macfarlane, ",ho handles the 
ea stern pa.rt of thls eta te, w1 th headquarters ~l. t Globe. r·1a.o 
tells me tha t RF'C ha.s turned down ona or two loan applioa tions 
approved by h1m on first rate copper mines·, which since these 
app11oatlonE. have been NJected a re sh1pp1no;ore in oona1d.er­
able quantity. 

Knowing cond1tions a s t l'ley a re, I de) not believe you have 
suff icient dooumenta r'.{ evidenoe of workable copper ora bodies in 
Esmeralda, so I oould work up II report that l'1ould. do you any 
good; eo I ha.va deoided not to trJrlto any report at a ll. 

EOl-leVer, 1 t will not cost you anytrllng to get up and Bub .. 
mit th1s app lioa tion; s o if'" you see fit to do eo, go rl(t,b. t ahead 
\-11th 1t, aD many loans heretofore h Z;l. ve been gy,anted by [{F'G that 
a re not sponsored by t h 1s d·epl:l. l'ltment. 

co - :.::l'lae. H. Dunn.1nf~ 

Very 8 1nc (~ l"ely yours, 

;';;lg1n B. Holt, 
B' 1e ld t!;ne; lnee r. 



Mine 

District 

, 
ESMB;Ri~DA' 

We.lle.pal 

DErl"\.KTMENT OF MINERAL RESOUR,,---I;.) 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

. FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT 

Ou •• Ag., Au. Date August 15. 1944 

Engineer Earl F. Hastings 

Subject: Reconstruotion Finance Corporation 
M1ne Loun 

Docket No. 
Data Application Reoeived 
Date of Report 

};'lh:x 0-281 
August 9, 1944 
August 15. 1944 

1. N6.lllEtjlnd a.ddress of appliee.nt (correspondent) t 
G. ,W. Irvin and R. 11.4 Beck, co-partna~s. P. O. Box 60), Clarkdale. Arizona, 

2. Charaoter of projeot and estimated cost thereof: 
~Cu •• Ag., Au. Reha.bll1tate shatt from 65 toot to 200 toot laval and prepa.re 
for operations. $3.925.00. 

3. Location of property: 
Wallapel Mining District, near Cerbat, Mohave County. Arizona. 

4. Applioant's interest 1n or ownership ot property: 
Applicants hold tl 10 year lease ~ 10% royalty from owners of the IH:1tented olaims. 

5. Loan req.uaated: 
~1\3,925.00. 

6. Loan reoommended: 
None. 

'7. Comments: 
(A) Tb~ only recent iui'ormation rel~tlve to q u~ntlty hud value 01'> mineable ore 

in plaoe 1s in the effidavit of John Stufflebeam. While this data 1s 
interesting and no doubt honast, it is entirely insufficient upon which 
to base :reoommendation of tIlis loan. 

(B) One applioant, G. \i'J. Irvin, 1s kno'Nn to the writer and i8 considered entirely 
capa.ble to e:x:acut0 the program outlined. It 1s regrettable that this type 
of engineer cannot be g1 van avery bauer1 t of doubt; bu,t in thl s case the 
assential facts are 80 completaly lack1ng that a negative raaolmnendation 
1s demanded. 

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT Ojl MIN.ii:RAL HESOURCES 

Earl 11". Hestings, Proj ects Engineer 



':"~ 

l. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

DE ..... '(TMENT OF MINERAL RESOUl lS 
State of Arizona 

MINE OWNER'S REPORT 

Date ................ . 

Location: S~c ............ . Twp ............. Range ....... _ .... Nearest Town.t!k.~ .. -.. .. Distance .... ~.C~ 
Direction. __ ~~ ....... Nearest R.R .. ~ .. A .................. , ............................. Distance ............... . 

Road Conditions._._ .. ~ .......... -................... -.............. _ ... ...... ............ ~ .................. __ .. _ .................... _ 

Mining District and County: .. ~.~&t~ .. + .. _~._· .. (.; . . ................. . ........................ . 

Former Name of Mine : .... _~ ...... _ .......... _ .............................. _ ....... ......... _ ..... _ ...... _ ........................ . 

.0G ' . · ~ .-
:::~~::~~~-~---.:---~=::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::-::::::::::-::::::::::: 

6. Operator:.~ ..................................... _ .... ...................................... _ ........................................... _ 

Address : ... ~.~ ... _ ........................................................................................................ ............................ . 

7.. Principal Minerals:--r~J.--/~---~--~--------. --------.- - ----.---- ___ . __________________ _ 

8. Number of Claims: Lode .. .. ~ ...... ....... Patented ... :P. ............. Unpatented .. ... ........................ . 

Placer ...... v·:~ ............... Patented ....... k:':.: ................ Unpatented ..... K .. .... . ..... . ....... .. 

9. Type of Surrounding Terrain : ... ~ ................... .. ......... ............................................................... . 

10. Geology and Mineralization : ..... ~t.-.a.-:V~ ........................................................ ............................... .. 

....................... .. .................................................... .. .................................................................. ~ .............................. ' .................................................................................................................. .. .. ........ .......................... .. 

11. 
::1 ,/~. / / 

Dimension and Value of Ore Body: ..................... ! ........................................ ......... . ....... .. ....................... . 

Please give as complete information as possible and attach copies of engineer's reports, shipment returns, 
maps, etc. if you wish to have them available in this Department's files for inspection by prospective leasors 
or buyers. 

(over) 
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512-T22.N - R 18W. Esmeralda 

Lessor: 

July 25, 1944. 

EMILIE STIFEL, widow, of Clayton 5, St. Louis Coun":' 
ty, Sta te . of lvlis souri, hereinafter called "lessor"; 

G. W. IRVIN and R. H. BECK, ~o-partners as IRVIN & 
BECK, of Clarl{dale, Yavapai County, State of Arizona, 
here inafter called "lessees". 

Lessor hereby leases to the lessees the mining property 

hereinafter described, for the term and upon the payment of 

rentals and upon the covenants and conditions following: 

1. 

2. 

PROPERTY. The ESMERALDA patented mining 
claim, situate in the Wallapai Mining Dis­
trict, Mohave County, Arizona, being Min­
eral Survey #1215 and U. S. Patent ~2361S, 
appears of record in the office of the Re­
corder of said Mohave County in Book 12 of 
Deeds, on pages 642-644. 

TEm~. Ten (10) years, commencing on July 
25,' 1944, ~d ~nding July 24, 1954, w1less 
sooner terminated by default or otherwise. 

POSSESSION AND OPERATION. (a) Lessees are 
granted the immediate right of pas session 
of said property for the purpose of operat­
ing the same and extracting the ores there­
from, anc1 not later than thirty (30) days 
after the commencement of the term of this 
lease the lessees shall perform at least 
thirty (30) miner's shifts of work per month 
during the ' life of this lease, vihich work 
shall be co,n tlhuous and without interrupt lon, 
unless prevented by causes over which lessees 
have no cont rol. 

(b) All work shall be performed in a 
minerllke fashion and in a manner necessary 

-1-
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sible, with due l-aegard to the development 
and pre rvation of said mine as a '0r~ 
able mi.L!.1ng property. 

(c) Lessees shall' well and sufficient­
ly tlmger the worklrtgsat all points where 
proper and necessary in accordance with 
good mining, and in compliance with the 
mining laws of , the State of Arizona ancl 
the rule sand re$Ula tions of the office 
of ,the State Mine Inspector, and sha.ll re­
pair all old timbering where it may become 
necessary~ 

4. ROYALTY. On all ores removed from said 
premises the lessees shall pay a royalty 
of ten per cent (10%) on the net smelter 
or mill returns, and by "net returns" is 
meant th~ proceeds remaining after d~duct­
ing treatment and railroad charges. No 
deductions for trucking. 

6. 

All royalties shall be due and payable 
to lessor within ten (10) days after re­
ceipt of returns by lessees and shall be 
accompanied by duplicate settlement sheets 
and shall be paid direct to lessor, or her 
order, at 7561'2 V{e11ington Way, Olayton 5, 
St. LouiS County, Missouri, or to such oth­
er place as lessor may from time to time 
direct in writing. 

GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS. Lessor agrees to 
comply with all Acts of Congress and Govern­
mental regulations issued thereunder pertain­
ing to the RFC and the OPA. Lessees likewise 
agree to comply with all Acts of Congress and 
Governmen tal regulations is sued thereunder 
pertaining to the RFC and the OPA. 

INSPECTION OJ:!' PREMISES. Lea SOl" re serve s the 
right for herself and her agents to enter 
upon said mining claim anct the -workings there­
in at all reasonaQle times for the purpose of 
inspection, survey, or taking samples the~e­
from, and in that behalf the lessees sball ex­
tend proper assistance, but the lessees shall 
be put to no expense by reason thereof. 

STOPING - STORING WASTE. Lessees shall do 
no underhand st'oping, nor shall they store 

-2-



8. 

10. 

ASSIGNM ..... ~T .... SUBLETTING. This lea ... ~ , or 
any renewal thereof, . snaIl at the option of 
the le~sor be forfeited and terminated if 
the term , in whole , or in "part of thi~ lease __ 
is assigned~ "transfe'rred 'or ' set over by the 
act of the lessees, or by process or opera­
tion of ' law; ,.or in any other manner whatso-
ever, Qr if any part ,of sai4 premis~s is 
sublet, ,without the written consent of the 
lessor. ' 

TAXES. Lessees shall promptly pay all state, 
COru1~y &n~ Federal taxes, if any levi~d or 
assessed against said premises, or the im­
provements or e.quipment thereon, beginning 
with the 1944 t~x levy. ' 

' NON-LIABILITY OF LESSOR. Lessees shall at 
all times during the life of this lease keep 
said premises free and clear of all liens, 
claim,S and debts, and they ' shall, at the ir 
own cost and expense, record and post and 
keep posted during the life of this lease, 
in th~ name of ~aid lessor, a Notice of Non­
Liabili ty in the manner and form by law pro­
vided. n~elessor shallnqt, in any event, 
be responsible for , any labor ,or m~terial 
bills ',incur,red,by .lessees in connection with 
their operation of said miningpropertY .under 
this lease, and if for any reason a claim or 
lien 1s filed against said premises for labor 
or materi~l billS',: incurl"'ed by said lessees 
during th~ life of this lease, or any suit 
shall ,be filed against lessees for non-payment 
of ' labor or material, or any suit shall be 
filed for " t~e , ,foreclosure of any such lien, 
such act or acts shall constitute a breach of , 
this lease and subject the same to termination 
as for default. 

COMPENSATION INSURANCE. The lessor shall not 
be liable foreny loss, injury or damage to 
lessees, or their ~mployees, or to their eqUip­
ment , and property used ,by them in connection 
with ' their ope l"a;tions under this lease, and 
the lessees shall at all times during , the life 
of this lease c'omply wi th the provisions of 
,the Workmen's Compensation Law of the State 
of Arizona, end, insofe.:r as it may apply, with 
the Federal Social Securities Act of Congress, 

-3-



12. 

13· 

14. 

15· 

16. 

appro\ 1 August .14, 1935, and arne. ..ments, 
and any law of the State of Arizona appe~ 
taining thereto. 

MACHINERY ..... REMOVAL. All machinery, equip.­
ment and tools placed by lessees in or ,upon 
said premises during the life of this lease 
shall be subject to removal by them within 
thirty (30) days from the date of tpe expira­
tion of , the ,term of this lease, or from the , 
date of the termination of this lease by de- ' 
fault or otherwise: PROVIDED, that all build­
ings, he adframes, underground timbering and 
rails 'shall not be removable, but shall re­
main on said premises and belong to lessor as 
part thereof~ 

REPHESENTATIONS. Lessees have entered into 
~his ' lease relying on their own knowledge or 
judgment of said mining proper)ty, and not up.­
on any representations made by lessor, her 
age'nts or representatives, touc'hing the merits, 
character or quality thereof. 

NOTICE. Vfuenever a notice is required pu~ 
suant to or in connection with this lease by 
lessor to lessees, such notice shall be suf­
ficient if given by 'registered letter enclb's~ 
ed in ,a sealed envelope, postage prepaid there­
on, and directed and ad~ressed to the lessees 
at Clarkdale, Yavapai County, Arizona, and de­
posited in the United States Post Office at 
Clayton, ,Mis souri, or at Kingman, Arizona, 
and the time specified in such notice shall 
run from the date of posting .• 

BROKEN ORE. Lessor reserveis the ti tIe to any 
and all broken orea remaining on the premises 
or in the wOl"kings thereof on the expiration 
of the term of this lease, or on the ' termlna­
tion thereof prior thereto in any manner, and 
lessees expressly waive any right, title, claim 
or interest therein~ 

SURRENDER OF POSSESSION. The lessees shall de­
liver to the 1e ssor quiet and peaceable posses­
sion of said premises in good order and condi-
t ion , with all drifts, tunnels, or othe r pas­
sages thoroughly drained and cleared of loose 
rock and rubbish, without demand or further no­
tice, on the expiration of this lease or any re­
newal thereof, or in the event of the sooner 
termination of this lease for any cause whatso­
ever, upon demand of the lessor, subject in each 



'-'~uv uv U..I..a.v l-'~ y ~ ..&.U.&..'-!"J,U VV ...... \lCA...a.. ... .J,V"'"""" .......... "' ...... """'~..,,.., 

12 hereinabove relating to the remqval of 
machil ly and tools. 

17 • . DEFAULT. Upon the violation of any covenant, 
, condition ort;~rmhe rei,n contained, this ' ~ease 

shall, . at the option of the lessor, expire and 
terminate, ' and the lessor, or her agents, may. 

- thereupon, after demand in writing, have pos­
session, enter upon said premises and dispos~ 
sess all persons occupying the s~le, with or 
without force, and with or without process o,f 
law, or at the option of the lessor, the les­
sees and all persons occupying the saiq. premi­
ses, or any part thereof, may be proceeded 
against as guilty of unlawful detainer. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ,this lease ' has been executed by . the 

parties hereto in duplicate, this 25th day of July, 1944 • 

. ~) ~ &~/~---f- 7 Les~- . 

&.tcY. -tl~_ .. __ 

~TE OF MIS~ , I 
'-~~ ss 

On th18$~day of July, 1944, before me, the under­
signed officer, personally appeared MRS. EMILIE STIFEL, widow, 
lmown to me to be the pe rson who'se name is SUbscl"ibed to the 
wi thin instrwl1ent and e.clmowlec1ged that she executed the same 
for the ' purpose there in contained. , \,,: :~,1" 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official 
seal~ 

My commission expires My Commission expires February 3,1947 

-~ 



- .......... - - • ..-- - - - -.•• ) s s 

COUNTY OF YAVAPJ 

On this ~_Zday of July, 19~4J before me, the unde~ 
signed offlcer;-p~rsonally appeared G. 'vV. IRVIN and R. ,H. 
BECK, co-partners as IRVIN & BECK, known to me too be the per­
sons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and 
acknowledged that they executed the same for oO the purpose there­
in contained. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. ; 

My commission expires ~ 4 1'11Z 

~1J·ci~-Neary Public 
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